Heavy-Duty Forklift Truck
Technical Guide
H190-280HD2
 DIMENSIONS
2
4-1 4-1
4-5
4-2

Description Units English Metric English Metric
1-1 Manufacturer HYSTER HYSTER HYSTER HYSTER
1-2 Model designation H190HD2 H190HD2 H210HD2 H210HD2
1-5 Rated load capacity lbs kg 19,000 8,618 21,000 9,525
1-6 Load center in mm 24.0 610 24.0 610
1-8 Load distance in mm 31.0 787 31.0 787
1-9 Wheelbase in mm 106 2,700 106 2,700
W
EI
GH
TS
2-1 Total truck weight without load lbs kg 28,589 12,968 29,284 13,283
2-2a Axle loading with load front lbs kg 43,470 19,718 46,664 21,166
2-2b rear lbs kg 3,809 1,728 3,564 1,617
2-3a Axle loading without load front lbs kg 15,061 6,832 14,984 6,797
2-3b rear lbs kg 13,528 6,136 14,300 6,486
W
HE
EL
S 3-1 Tire type Pneumatic Pneumatic
3-2 Tire size front 10.00x20 16PR Bias 10.00x20 16PR Bias
3-3 rear 10.00x20 16PR Bias 10.00x20 16PR Bias
DI
M
EN
SI
ON
S
4-1 Mast tilt, forward / back degrees 15 / 12 15 / 12
4-2 Height of mast lowered in mm 133 3,353 133 3,353
4-3 Freelift (Top of Fork) in mm 0 0 0 0
4-4 Lift height (Top of Fork) in mm 147 3,750 147 3,750
4-5 Height of mast extended in mm 205 5,196 205 5,196
4-7 Height to top of operator compartment in mm 120 3,048 120 3,048
4-19 Overall length in mm 217 5,516 217 5,516
4-20 Length to load face in mm 169 4,296 169 4,296
4-21 Overall width over drive tires in mm 96 2,438 96 2,438
4-22a Fork thickness in mm 3 75 3 75
4-22b width in mm 8 200 8 200
4-22c length in mm 48 1,220 48 1,220
4-24 Carriage width in mm 92.5 2,350 92.5 2,350
4-25a Fork spread, min (in-in) in mm 3 75 3.0 75
4-25b Fork spread, max (out-out) in mm 89.4 2,270 89.4 2,270
4-31 Ground clearance, under mast with load in mm 10 248 10 254
4-32 Ground clearance, center of wheelbase in mm 10 248 10 248
4-33 Minimum aisle width (add load length) in mm 183 4,647 183 4,647
4-35 Outside turning radius in mm 155 3,937 155 3,937
M
IS
C 8-7 Hydraulic tank capacity gal l 36 136 36 136
8-8 Fuel tank capacity gal l 27 102 27 102
PE
RF
OR
M
AN
CE
PERFORMANCE WITH TIER 4 FINAL CUMMINS QSB 4.5L ENGINE
5-1a Travel speed with load mph km/h 19 30 19 30
5-1b without load mph km/h 20 32 20 32
5-2a Lifting speed with load - 105cc ft/min m/s 106 0.54 106 0.54
5-2b without load - 105cc ft/min m/s 116 0.59 116 0.59
5-2a Lifting speed with load - 120cc ft/min m/s 112 0.57 112 0.57
5-2b without load - 120cc ft/min m/s 136 0.69 136 0.69
5-3a Lowering speed with load ft/min m/s 98 0.50 98 0.50
5-3b without load ft/min m/s 94 0.48 94 0.48
5-6 Drawbar pull – Max lbs kN 23,800 106 23,600 105
5-7 Gradeability – no load / rated load – 1 mph (1.6 km/h) % 34 / 46 34 / 46 33 / 46 33 / 46
PERFORMANCE WITH TIER 3 CUMMINS QSB 6.7L ENGINE

Description Units English Metric English Metric
1-1 Manufacturer HYSTER HYSTER HYSTER HYSTER
1-2 Model designation H230HD2S H230HD2S H230HD2 H230HD2
1-5 Rated load capacity lbs kg 23,000 10,433 23,000 10,433
1-6 Load center in mm 24.0 610 24.0 610
1-8 Load distance in mm 32.0 813 32.0 813
1-9 Wheelbase in mm 106 2,700 114 2,900
W
EI
GH
TS
2-1 Total truck weight without load lbs kg 33,663 15,269 33,416 15,157
2-2a Axle loading with load front lbs kg 51,988 23,581 51,383 23,307
2-2b rear lbs kg 4,602 2,087 4,961 2,250
2-3a Axle loading without load front lbs kg 17,078 7,746 17,299 7,847
2-3b rear lbs kg 16,584 7,522 16,116 7,310
W
HE
EL
S 3-1 Tire type Pneumatic Pneumatic
3-2 Tire size front 10.00x20 16PR Bias 10.00x20 16PR Bias
3-3 rear 10.00x20 16PR Bias 10.00x20 16PR Bias
DI
M
EN
SI
ON
S
4-1 Mast tilt, forward / back degrees 15 / 12 15 / 12
4-2 Height of mast lowered in mm 143 3,628 143 3,628
4-3 Freelift (Top of Fork) in mm 0 0 0 0
4-4 Lift height (Top of Fork) in mm 148 3,761 148 3,761
4-5 Height of mast extended in mm 216 5,468 216 5,468
4-7 Height to top of operator compartment in mm 120 3,048 120 3,048
4-19 Overall length in mm 218 5,542 226 5,742
4-20 Length to load face in mm 170 4,322 178 4,522
4-21 Overall width over drive tires in mm 96 2,438 96 2,438
4-22a Fork thickness in mm 3 75 3 75
4-22b width in mm 8 200 8 200
4-22c length in mm 48 1,220 48 1,220
4-24 Carriage width in mm 92.5 2,350 92.5 2,350
4-25a Fork spread, min (in-in) in mm 3.0 75 3.0 75
4-25b Fork spread, max (out-out) in mm 89.4 2,270 89.4 2,270
4-31 Ground clearance, under mast with load in mm 9 229 9 229
4-32 Ground clearance, center of wheelbase in mm 11 292 11 292
4-33 Minimum aisle width (add load length) in mm 185 4,697 192 4,879
4-35 Outside turning radius in mm 155 3,937 162 4,111
M
IS
C 8-7 Hydraulic tank capacity gal l 36 136 36 136
8-8 Fuel tank capacity gal l 27 102 27 102
PE
RF
OR
M
AN
CE
PERFORMANCE WITH TIER 4 FINAL CUMMINS QSB 4.5L ENGINE
5-1a Travel speed with load mph km/h 19 30 19 30
5-1b without load mph km/h 20 32 20 32
5-2a Lifting speed with load - 105cc ft/min m/s 79 0.40 79 0.40
5-2b without load - 105cc ft/min m/s 89 0.45 89 0.45
5-2a Lifting speed with load - 120cc ft/min m/s 87 0.44 87 0.44
5-2b without load - 120cc ft/min m/s 102 0.52 102 0.52
5-3a Lowering speed with load ft/min m/s 98 0.50 98 0.50
5-3b without load ft/min m/s 94 0.48 94 0.48
5-6 Drawbar pull – Max lbs kN 23,400 104 23,400 104
5-7 Gradeability – no load / rated load – 1 mph (1.6 km/h) % 32 / 43 32 / 43 34 / 43 34 / 43
PERFORMANCE WITH TIER 3 CUMMINS QSB 6.7L ENGINE

Description Units English Metric English Metric
1-1 Manufacturer HYSTER HYSTER HYSTER HYSTER
1-2 Model designation H250HD2 H250HD2 H280HD2 H280HD2
1-5 Rated load capacity lbs kg 25,000 11,340 28,000 12,701
1-6 Load center in mm 24.0 610 24.0 610
1-8 Load distance in mm 32.0 813 32.0 813
1-9 Wheelbase in mm 114 2,900 114 2,900
W
EI
GH
TS
2-1 Total truck weight without load lbs kg 33,801 15,332 35,301 16,012
2-2a Axle loading with load front lbs kg 54,292 24,626 59,037 26,779
2-2b rear lbs kg 4,422 2,006 4,482 2,033
2-3a Axle loading without load front lbs kg 17,258 7,828 17,088 7,751
2-3b rear lbs kg 16,543 7,504 18,212 8,261
W
HE
EL
S 3-1 Tire type Pneumatic Pneumatic
3-2 Tire size front 10.00x20 16PR Bias 10.00x20 16PR Bias
3-3 rear 10.00x20 16PR Bias 10.00x20 16PR Bias
DI
M
EN
SI
ON
S
4-1 Mast tilt, forward / back degrees 15 / 12 15 / 12
4-2 Height of mast lowered in mm 143 3,628 143 3,628
4-3 Freelift (Top of Fork) in mm 0 0 0 0
4-4 Lift height (Top of Fork) in mm 148 3,761 148 3,761
4-5 Height of mast extended in mm 215 5,468 215 5,468
4-7 Height to top of operator compartment in mm 120 3,048 120 3,048
4-19 Overall length in mm 226 5,742 226 5,742
4-20 Length to load face in mm 178 4,522 178 4,522
4-21 Overall width over drive tires in mm 96 2,438 96 2,438
4-22a Fork thickness in mm 3 75 3 75
4-22b width in mm 8 200 8 200
4-22c length in mm 48 1,220 48 1,220
4-24 Carriage width in mm 92.5 2,350 92.5 2,350
4-25a Fork spread, min (in-in) in mm 3.0 75 3.0 75
4-25b Fork spread, max (out-out) in mm 89.4 2,270 89.4 2,270
4-31 Ground clearance, under mast with load in mm 9 229 9 229
4-32 Ground clearance, center of wheelbase in mm 11 292 11 292
4-33 Minimum aisle width (add load length) in mm 192 4,879 192 4,879
4-35 Outside turning radius in mm 162 4,111 162 4,111
M
IS
C 8-7 Hydraulic tank capacity gal l 36 136 36 136
8-8 Fuel tank capacity gal l 27 102 27 102
PE
RF
OR
M
AN
CE
PERFORMANCE WITH TIER 4 FINAL CUMMINS QSB 4.5L ENGINE
5-1a Travel speed with load mph km/h 19 30 19 30
5-1b without load mph km/h 20 32 20 32
5-2a Lifting speed with load - 105cc ft/min m/s 79 0.40 79 0.40
5-2b without load - 105cc ft/min m/s 89 0.45 89 0.45
5-2a Lifting speed with load - 120cc ft/min m/s 87 0.44 87 0.44
5-2b without load - 120cc ft/min m/s 102 0.52 102 0.52
5-3a Lowering speed with load ft/min m/s 98 0.50 98 0.50
5-3b without load ft/min m/s 94 0.48 94 0.48
5-6 Drawbar pull – Max lbs kN 24,300 108 24,200 108
5-7 Gradeability – no load / rated load – 1 mph (1.6 km/h) % 33 / 41 33 / 41 31 / 48 31 / 48
PERFORMANCE WITH TIER 3 CUMMINS QSB 6.7L ENGINE